- 1. Upon a contract or other obligation, express or implied, as to which no other limitation is expressly prescribed.
- 2. Upon a liability created by statute, other than those arising upon a penalty or forfeiture.
 - 3. For a trespass upon real estate.
- 4. For taking, detaining, or injuring personal property, including actions for the specific recovery thereof.
- 5. For criminal conversation, or for any other injury to the person or rights of another, not arising on contract, and not hereinafter enumerated.
- 6. For relief on the ground of fraud, in which case the cause of action shall not be deemed to have accrued until the discovery by the aggrieved party of the facts constituting the fraud.
- 7. To enforce a trust or compel a trustee to account, where he has neglected to discharge the trust, or claims to have fully performed it, or has repudiated the trust relation.
- 8. Against sureties upon the official bond of any public officer, whether of the State or of any county, town, school district, or municipality therein; in which case the limitation shall not begin to run until the term of such officer for which the bond was given shall have expired.
- 9. For damages caused by a dam, used for commercial purposes.

Approved April 1, 1935.

CHAPTER 81—H. F. No. 370.

An act amending the title and Section 1 of Laws 1933, Chapter 76, relating to salaries of county officers in counties of designated area and assessed valuation. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sec. 1. Title amended.—That the title of Laws 1933, Chapter 76, be amended to read as follows:

"An Act fixing the salary and clerk hire of county officers in all counties now or hereafter having an area of not less than 35 nor more than 55 full or fractional congressional townships, and having an assessed valuation of not more

than \$2,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, and a population of not more than 5,000 and not less than 3500 inhabitants."

Sec. 2. Salary of county auditor in certain counties.—That Section 1 of said act is hereby amended to read as follows:

"In all counties of the state now or hereafter having an area of not less than 35 nor more than 55 full or fractional congressional townships, and having an assessed valuation of not more than \$2,000,000 exclusive of moneys and credits, and a population of not more than 5,000 nor less than 3500 inhabitants, the county auditor shall receive a salary of \$1500.00 per annum, in addition to all fees now or hereafter allowed by law."

Approved April 1, 1935.

CHAPTER 82-H. F. No. 380.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 8646 and 8689-1, relating to dependent and neglected children.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Neglected or dependant children—disposition.
—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 8646 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"8646. When any child shall be found to be dependent or neglected, within the meaning of this act, the court may make an order committing the child to the care of the state board of control, or of the state public school or some other suitable state institution, or to the care of some reputable citizen of good moral character, or to the care of some association willing to receive it, embracing in its objects the purpose of caring for or obtaining homes for dependent or neglected children, which association shall have been accredited as provided by law. The court may continue the hearing from time to time without making an order of final commitment as above provided for, and in such case may make an order committing the child to the temporary care or custody of any such citizen or association. In appropriate cases the child may be left with the parents subject to such remedial supervision as the court may direct. The court may, when the health or condition of the child shall require it, cause the child to be